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Charges

 Did fail to make a suitable and sufficient assessment of the risks to the health 

and safety of your employees to which they were exposed whilst they were at 

work, for the purpose of identifying the measures you needed to comply with 

the requirements and prohibitions imposed upon you in that you failed to 

carry out assessments of the risks relating to unloading vehicles and activities 

involving work at height; contrary to the Management of Health and Safety at 

Work Regulations 1999, Regulation 3(1) and the Health and Safety at Work etc 

Act 1974, Sections 15 & 33(1)(c). 

 Did fail to ensure the health, safety and welfare of all employees, and in 

particular, as far as is reasonably practicable, the provision and maintenance 

of plant and systems of work that were safe and without risk to health, in 

that your employee was required to operate lorry loader equipment without a 

safe system of work being in place, resulting in said employee suffering 

serious personal injury; contrary to the health and safety at Work etc Act 

1974, sections 2(1), 2(2)(a) and 33(1) (a). 



Charges

 Did fail to make and give effect to such arrangements as were appropriate, 
having regard to the nature of your activities and the size of your 
undertaking, for the effective planning, organisation, control, monitoring, 
and review of preventative and protective measures, in that adequate 
arrangements to control risks arising from the unloading of vehicles and 
working with lorry mounted loading equipment were not made  or put into 
effect; contrary to the Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 
1999, Regulation 5(1) and the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974, Section 
33(1)(c).

 Did fail to provide your employees with comprehensible and relevant 
information on matters identified in Regulation 10(1)(a) and (b) of the 
aftermentioned Regulations, in that you failed to provide your employee with 
relevant information regarding the risks to his health and safety relating to 
his duties of unloading stock using a lorry mounted crane and any protective 
and preventative measures required to carry out this activity safely; contrary 
to the Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999, Regulation 
10(1) and the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974, Section 33(1)(c).



Charges
 Did fail to ensure that a lifting operation involving lifting equipment, namely 

the removal of pallets of decking from a flat bed lorry using a HMF1720K lorry 

mounted crane was properly planned by a competent person, appropriately 

supervised and carried out in a safe manner in respect that the activity was 

not planned or supervised, nor was there a competent person within the 

organisation to carry out such planning or supervision to ensure that the 

lifting operation was carried out in a safe manner and that while carrying out 

this lifting activity your employee suffered serious personal injury contrary to 

the Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment Regulations 1998, Regulation 8 

and the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974, Section 33(1)(c).



Improvement Notices

 Appoint one or more competent persons to assist you in undertaking the 

measures you need to comply with the requirements and prohibitions imposed 

upon you by or under the relevant statutory provisions. 

 Provide written statement of your policy in respect to the Health and Safety 

at work of your employees

 Provide information, instruction, training and supervision as is necessary to 

ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, the health and safety at work of 

your employees. Ensure that your employees are provided with adequate 

health and safety training on their being recruited into your undertaking.



Improvement Notices
 Provide a suitable and sufficient assessment of the risks to the health and safety of 

your employees and persons not in your employment to identify the preventive 
and protective measures needed to ensure their safety so far as is reasonably 
practicable.

Also to make and give effect to such arrangements as are appropriate, having 
regard to the nature of your activities and the size of your undertaking, for the 
effective planning, organization, control, monitoring and review of the 
preventative and protective measures.

Furthermore you require to provide your employees with comprehensible and 
relevant information on—

(a)  the risks to their health and safety identified by the assessment;

(b)  the preventive and protective measures;

 Ensure that your workplace is organised in such a way that pedestrians and 
vehicles can circulate in a safe manner.  Furthermore you have failed to ensure 
that traffic routes in your workplace are suitable for the persons or vehicles using 
them, sufficient in number, in suitable positions and of sufficient size. 



Racking Report



Prosecution

 July 2021

 Case called at Glasgow Sheriff Court. The company 

formally pleaded guilty to the charge libelled on 

indictment.

 The company was fined £46,000, which was discounted 

from £69,000 due to the timing of the guilty plea. 




